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China Telecom Corporation Limited
Announces Interim Results for Year 2019

Revenue growth surpassed industry
Strong scale development momentum sustained

Network strength enhanced by cloud-network integration
Propelling 5G development proactively and pragmatically

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(RMB millions)
2018

First Half
2019

First Half
Rate of
change

Operating Revenues 193,029 190,488 –1.3%
Service Revenues1 177,588 182,589 2.8%
of which: Mobile Service Revenues 83,552 88,236 5.6%

Wireline Service Revenues 94,036 94,353 0.3%
EBITDA2 55,858 63,287 13.3%
EBITDA Margin2 31.5% 34.7% 3.2 pp
Net Profit3 13,570 13,909 2.5%
EPS (RMB) 0.168 0.172 2.5%
Free cash flow4 18,383 18,309 –0.4%

BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS

(Millions) 2018.12 2019.06 Net addition
Mobile subscribers 303.00 323.48 20.48
of which: 4G subscribers 242.43 266.14 23.71

Wireline broadband subscribers 145.79 150.18 4.39
e-Surfing HD (IPTV) subscribers 105.35 111.01 5.66

1 Service revenues are calculated based on operating revenues minus sales of mobile terminals, sales of
wireline equipment and other non-service revenues.

2 EBITDA is calculated based on operating revenues minus operating expenses plus depreciation and
amortisation. EBITDA margin is calculated based on EBITDA divided by service revenues.

3 Net profit refers to the profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company.
4 In order to more objectively reflect the Company’s free cash flow, enable a comparable basis to free cash

flow of prior periods and avoid incomparability of free cash flow resulting from the application of IFRS
16, the original free cash flow calculation ‘‘free cash flow = EBITDA minus capital expenditure and
income tax’’ has been changed to ‘‘free cash flow = EBITDA minus capital expenditure, income tax and
depreciation charge for right-of-use assets other than land-use-rights.’’
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China Telecom Corporation Limited (hereinafter ‘‘China Telecom’’ or the ‘‘Company’’)
(Stock Code on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange: 728) (Stock Code on the New York
Stock Exchange: CHA) announces its 2019 interim results today in Hong Kong.

In the first half of 2019, communications industry in domestic market faced challenges from
various aspects, including traditional businesses becoming increasingly saturated, and
diversified competition in emerging areas getting more intensified. However, information
and communications technologies, such as cloud computing, 5G, and AI, are maturing,
creating new room and providing new growth impetus for the industry. Faced with this new
situation, the Company adhered to the new development principles and implemented supply-
side structural reforms. Moreover, the Company fully capitalised on the edges offered by its
network and talents, while pushing forward reform and innovation steadily. Our corporate
capabilities and vitality were further enhanced, while preliminary results in high-quality
development have been achieved. Our business performance remained healthy and solid
while our capabilities for future sustainable development were continuously strengthened. In
June, commercial licenses for operating 5G digital cellular mobile business were officially
granted, marking the commencement of the highly anticipated new 5G era, and bringing
forth a historic opportunity for the vibrant development of digital economy. In line with
market-driven and customer-oriented principles, the Company will speed up its planning and
preparation in all aspects ahead of 5G scale commercialisation, accelerate the pace of 5G
scale commercialisation proactively and pragmatically. The Company will also continuously
push forward its corporate transformation and the conversion of its development model, to
drive the high-quality development and endeavor to create new value for shareholders.

In the first half of the year, operating revenues of the Company amounted to RMB190.5
billion. Service revenues amounted to RMB182.6 billion, representing an increase of 2.8%
compared to the same period last year and retaining the leading position in the industry. Of
which, mobile service revenues amounted to RMB88.2 billion, representing an increase of
5.6% over the same period last year; wireline service revenues amounted to RMB94.4
billion, representing an increase of 0.3% over the same period last year. Revenues from
emerging businesses5 accounted for 55.4% of service revenues, contributing 5.7 percentage
points within service revenues growth, alongside a continual optimisation of the revenue
structure and the continuous magnification of development impetus. EBITDA amounted to
RMB63.3 billion, representing an increase of 13.3% over the same period last year. Net
profit amounted to RMB13.9 billion, representing an increase of 2.5% over the same period
last year while basic earnings per share were RMB0.172. Capital expenditure was RMB35.0
billion, representing an increase of 6.3% over the same period last year. Free cash flow
remained strong at RMB18.3 billion.

5 Revenues from emerging businesses include revenues from data traffic, Internet applications and DICT
services.
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Taking shareholders’ returns into consideration, alongside the Company’s profitability, cash
flow level and capital needs for its future development, the Board of Directors has decided
not to pay an interim dividend this year. The Board of Directors will proactively consider
the demand for shareholders’ returns and evaluate the final dividend proposal when
reviewing the Company’s full year results and will propose to the shareholders’ general
meeting accordingly. In the future, the Company will strive to create good returns for
shareholders.

In the first half of the year, the Company grasped the precious time window of 4G business
and continued to expand its subscriber scale. The Company spared no efforts to cultivate
cloud-network integration to strengthen its competitive advantages. The Company also
dedicated itself to building the Smart Family ecosystem and pushed forward the vigorous
development of DICT6 and Internet of Things (IoT), further accelerating the conversion of
development impetus.

Insisting on strategies of large data traffic and convergence, the Company continued to
promote scale expansion, and foster large data traffic usage habit as well as value
opportunity. The Company created informatisation solutions for households and proactively
responded to the fierce competition in the broadband market. In the first half of the year, the
total number of mobile subscribers reached 323 million, representing a net addition of 20.48
million and maintained leadership position in market share of net addition. The Company’s
overall market share increased to 20.4%, representing an increase of 0.8 percentage point
compared to the end of last year. In which, the number of 4G subscribers reached 266
million, representing a net addition of 23.71 million. 4G penetration rate reached 82% and
remained industry-leading. Aggregate handset Internet data traffic doubled, with 4G DOU
reaching 7.3GB. Handset Internet access revenue grew by 11.5% compared to the same
period of last year. The total number of wireline broadband subscribers grew beyond 150
million, representing a net addition of 4.39 million. Of which, the proportion of broadband
subscribers for 100Mbps and above reached 69.6% and the triple-play penetration rate7

reached 63.3%.

The Company proactively expanded and consolidated the resource endowment edges offered
by cloud-network integration, further explored and fostered new informatisation demand
within the household, government and enterprise markets. We continued to enrich our Smart
Family applications portfolio, and facilitated the rapid development of DICT and IoT by
leveraging cloud-network integration and IoT-cloud integration as the driving force. We also
explored the organic integration of informatisation solutions with new technologies such as
edge computing and network slicing. In the first half of the year, the number of e-Surfing
HD subscribers reached 111 million, and the number of smart gateway and family cloud
subscribers reached 61.80 million and 32.15 million respectively. DICT and IoT businesses
together contributed 3.0 percentage points within service revenues growth, with revenues
from IDC and cloud services increasing by 11.0% and 93.2% respectively compared to the

6 DICT is the converged smart application service integrating three technologies, namely communications
technology, information technology and cloud & Big Data technology.

7 Triple-play penetration rate represents the proportion of broadband subscribers by identity document who
also subscribe to mobile and e-Surfing HD services at the same time.
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same period last year. Revenue from IoT increased by 52.0% compared to the same period
last year. Revenue from Internet Finance increased by 112.2% compared to the same period
last year, while the gross merchandise value grew by 40.4% over the same period last year.

Following the official issue of 5G licenses, the 5G scale commercial launch is fast
approaching. Insisting on the open and cooperative principles featuring capacity sharing,
value co-creation and mutual wins of industry peers, the Company is accelerating its
planning for 5G on all fronts to proactively grab opportunities brought by 5G industry. In
areas of technology R&D, we have actively built up our core capabilities of 5G, and
promoted innovative convergence of 5G with technologies such as cloud computing and AI.
In the area of application innovation, the Company has carried out extensive cooperation and
innovation, and accelerated the proliferation and launch of informatisation solutions with 5G
features for individual lifestyle, families and communities, as well as government and
enterprise customers. In the area of network construction, the Company persisted in
standalone (SA) network as the direction and attained a number of industry-leading
achievements such as 4G and 5G interoperability, interoperability of equipment from
different vendors, and interoperability of SA chipsets with various vendors under the SA
network architecture.

Chairman Ke pointed out that, with China going through the process of digital
transformation, the commercialisation of 5G will accelerate the conversion of old impetuses
to new ones, while also propelling the digital economy to a new stage of development. The
communications and information industry will set in motion a historic development
opportunity and a chance for further value creation in the build-up of Cyberpower, Digital
China and Smart Society. Meanwhile, we have seen the new challenges arising from
network evolution and business models in the 5G era and severe landscape where the
external environment remaining complicated and volatile while the traditional consumer
market becoming even more saturated.

Like all things, success is found in advanced preparation, so despite the various challenges,
we are in full confidence about the future. We will adhere to the new development
principles, constantly build on our edges in the areas of network, customer service,
intelligent operation and talents, striving to maintain steady growth in terms of business
performance. Leveraging integrated edges in areas such as cloud-network integration and
well-endowed government and enterprise customer resources, we will continue to embrace
the 5G trend. Insisting on the customer-oriented principle, we will strengthen our value-
driven approach, innovate and accelerate our development in a coordinated way, and
continue to adhere to the open cooperative principle to work together with industry partners
to forge the new era of 5G. We will promote high-quality scale development with high-
quality 5G as the driving force. We will also take new steps to contribute to the building of
Cyberpower, economic and social progress and peoples’ better living and continue to create
new value for shareholders.

For further information, please browse the Company’s website at: www.chinatelecom-h.com.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in this document may be viewed as ‘‘forward-looking
statements’’ within the meaning of Section 27A of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 (as
amended) and Section 21E of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended). Such
forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other
factors, which may cause the actual performance, financial condition or results of operations
of the Company to be materially different from any future performance, financial condition
or results of operations implied by such forward-looking statements. In addition, the
Company does not intend to update these forward-looking statements. Further information
regarding these risks, uncertainties and other factors is included in the Company’s most
recent Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the ‘‘SEC’’) and in the Company’s other filings with the SEC.

For press enquiries:
China Telecom Corporation Limited
Investor Relations Department
Ms. Lisa Lai/Mr. Nick Fung
IR Enquiry: (852) 2582-0388
Email: ir@chinatelecom-h.com
Fax: (852) 2877-0988
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